unsolicited commercial e-mail messages sent by Defendant
(using the resources of their corporation, AMP Dollar Savings,
Inc. (“AMP Dollar”) each day from August 1, 2003 through
December 31, 2003 into each of Plaintiff’s 3 mail servers.
This produces a total of 18,000,000 (eighteen million) illegal
unsolicited commercial e-mail messages.

Iowa’s anti-spamming and spoofing statute [sic] Plaintiff to
elect to recover ten dollars per message as statutory damages,
for a total of $180,000,000 in statutory damages.

In addition, because the anti-spamming and spoofing statute is

[...]

2003 and estimates that 800 of them were due to spam issues, but provides no evidence to

support his estimate.  The court finds that Kramer has not sufficiently proven his actual

damages.    

Upon the foregoing,

IT IS ORDERED that judgment in the amount of Two Hundred Thirty Six Million

Four Hundred Eighty Thousand Six Hundred Sixty Dollars ($236,480,660.00) shall be

entered in favor of the plaintiff and against defendants Henry Perez and Suzanne Bartok,

jointly and severally, on Kramer’s Iowa Code Chapter 714E claim.  

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that judgment shall enter in favor of defendants

Henry Perez and Suzanne Bartok and against plaintiff Kramer on all remaining claims.